JoHN THURSTON

ARKANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE

August 23, 2019

The Hon. Doug Curtis
Saline County Clerk
215 N. Main Street
Benton, AR 72015

Re:  City of Benton Annexation Ordinance 44
Dear Mr. Curtis,

This letter acknowledges receipt and filing of the following notice of municipal boundary change by the
Office of the Arkansas Secretary of State:

Filing Type: Annexation pursuant to A.C.A §14-40-609 (Annexation by petition of all landowners)
Effective Date: 6/24/2019

County: Saline City: Benton
City Ordinance: 44 Dated: 6/24/2019
County Court Order: CC 2019-3 Date Filed: 7/1/2019

A file marked copy of the ordinance, court order and exhibits submitted to our Office are enclosed. By
copy of this letter (and its enclosures), the Secretary of State hereby notifies the appropriate mapping
authorities for Arkansas. Please retain these copies as official record of the filing of the municipal change
by the Arkansas Secretary of State.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to contact our Office at
501-683-3717.

Sincerely,

i Add >

Shantell McGraw
Elections Division

cc:  Arkansas Geographic Information Systems Office (w/encl) .
Arkansas Department of Transportation Mapping Department (w/encl)
Department of Finance and Administration (w/encl)

Arkansas Public Service Commission (w/encl)

Arkansas Economic Development Institute (w/encl)

The Hon. Tom Farmer, Mayor of Benton (w/encl)

The Hon. Cindy Stracener, City Clerk of Benton (w/encl)

State Capitol » Suite 256 » 500 Woodlane Street « Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-1094
501-682-1010 » Fax 501-682-3510
e-mail: arsos@sos.arkansas.gov * www.sos.arkansas.gov
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Municipal Boundary Change Checklist py L

- '"'"‘“"Countv:“‘“"'“"\“%'-/Imm-wmm—v-»vw«-r : , City/Town: &fh&j n— e

e to B e ampiovets T
County Court Case No: C)CQQI ? -3 Date Order Filed: 3,\ i \q
Type: ﬂﬂ,non(af?'dm by feltllon & Al Ldourers /2('/4 j(/Lé/a'é

{Choose fromAhe list of Arkansas Code Seﬂons located on thekack)

Date Change Effective: @'/ﬂ¢ *’/q Set by: @(ﬂunicipal Ordinance {¥tmergency Clause © Court © Default
(Requlred by Act 655 af 2017) . *

For Circult Court Challenge: Date Order Filed: @Upheld@ ovarturned ) Other fattach explanation

Initiating party:

Ml Landowners ) Malority Landowners  CMunicipal Governing Body OiState  QOther

Supporting Documentation attached (check all that apply):

File marked copy of City Ordinance/Resolution {required)
ile marked copy of County Court Order or certifled anhexation election results (required except for A.C.A. §14-40-501}
%opy of Arkansas GIS approved printed map and certification letter (required)
|:| Proof of Publication for all Legal Notlces (include Hearing, Election, and City Ordinance/Resolution notlees)
[] File marked copy of Petition Part {if applicable)
D File marked copy of Complaint and fin al Circult Court Order {Court Challange only)

Municipal Contact: |

Name: b{&flﬂc@m Title: &Jﬁj M

Street Address: 7 //¢ 5 &457" CSI/

City: &/ﬂbﬁ St /é% Zincode: ng

Complete one form per ordinance/resolutlon, attach it as a cover page to the supporting dacurment et and submit to the County Clerk's Office
within 45 days of the Effective Date s required by Act 655 of 2017

County Official: - ﬂ Y-ﬁ \\/u C/\ K
sl o Cuehi bu oD LR e County LR
Date:”_{* \ ' \U& \) J ! U/
Pursuant to Act 655 of 2017, County Officlals must submit ¢ filte-marked copy of mun Iclpal beundlary chonge documents withln 30 days of
recelpt to: Arkansas Secretary of State, Attr: Muinicipal Bourtdary Filing, 500 Woodlane Ave Sulte 256, Little Rock, AR 722011-1094

Office of the Arkansas Secretary of State Use only ‘ ’ F I L E D
Received by: AUG 2 3 ng
Arkansas

Secretary of State
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October 29, 2018

Ms. Jessica Butterworth
Administrative Specialist

Richardson Engineering, PLLC

210 W. Sevier Street

Benton, AR 72015 .

RE: City of Benton Annexation Coordination Requirement

Ms. Butterworth

Thank you for coordinating with our office as you seek to annex property into the City of
Benton, AR located in Section 17, Township 1 South, Range 14 West This letter represents
confirmation that you have properly coordinated with our office (Arkansas GIS Office) as
specified in § 14-40-101 (Act 914 of 2015) of the 90™ General Assembly.

Our office will wait completion of any additional steps necessary for the proposed

boundary change, which normally comes from the Arkansas Secretary of State Elections
Division after any appropriate filing by your County Clerk.

Thank you,
A

Jennifer Wheeler, GIS Analyst
Mw

Attachments:

GIS Office Map of Proposed Annexation

Legal Description ‘
Secretary of State Municipal Change Checklist

H:\City_Annexations\Cities\Benton\20181012\Doc\20181012_Benton_Annexation_Caoordination_Letter.docx

ARKANSAS GIS OFFICE - 1 CAPITOL MALL SUITE 6D - LITTLEROCK - ARKANSAS - 72201
PHONE (501) 682-2767 - www.gis.arkansas.gov - FAX (501) 682-6077
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PROPERTY.DESCRIPTION AS SURVEYED . " ~. ~

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 17,
TOWNSHIP 1 S0UTH, RANGE 14 WEST, SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OS THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE NORTH 88°32'26" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE THEREQF 83.10 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 88°32'26" WEST CONTINUING ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE
164.10 FEET; THENCE NORTH 11°02'47" EAST LEAVING SAID SOUTH LINE 253.49 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
76°56'37" EAST 92.34 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°11'35" WEST 46.78 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH
RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF A PROPOSED ROAD; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE THE
FOLLOWING COURSES: SOUTH 55°06'59" EAST 3.19 FEET; THENCE ALONG A CURVE WITH AN ARC
LENGTH OF 86.03 FEET, CONCAVE NORTHERLY WITH A RADIUS OF 150.00 FEET, WiTH A CHORD
BEARING OF SOUTH 71°32'50" EAST, WITH A CHORD LENGTH OF 84.86 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 87°58'41"
EAST 36.99 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST
QUARTER; THENCE SOUTH 02°35'01" WEST ALONG SAID EAST LINE 168.17 FEET; THENCE NORTH
88°23'23" WEST LEAVING SAID EAST LINE 82.73 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 02°50°03" WEST 83.33 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 1.15 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AS SURVEYED

THAT PART OF THE SQUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTICN 17, TOWNSHIP | SOUTH, RANGE 14
WIEST, SALIND COUNTY, ARKANSAS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER 05 THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER: THENCE NORTH
BA*AZ2'26" WHEST ALONG TIIE SOUTI LINE THEREDF 83.10 FEET TO TIIE POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE NORTH 88*3226" WEST
CONTINUING ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE 164.10 FEET: THENCE NORTH 11"02'47" CAST LEAVING SAID SOUTH LINE 253.49 FHET:
THENCE SOUTH 76°56'37% EAST 82.34 FEET: THENCE NORTH G0"11'35" WEST 46.78 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY
LINE OF A PROPOSED ROAD: THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING COURSES: SQUTH 55°06'59° EAST
3,15 BEET: THENCE ALONG A CURVE WITH AN ARC LENGTH 0OF B8,03 FEET, CONCAVE NORTHERLY WITH A RADIUS OF 150.00 FEET,
Wit A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 71°32'50" EAST, WITH A CHORD LENGTH OF 84.86 ¥IET: THENCE SOUTIE 87°54'1" EAST 36.9%
FEET TQ A POINT ON THE BAST LINE OF 'THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE SOUTH 02733017

WEST ALONG SAID EAST LINE 1G3.17 FEET: TIENCE NORTH B8"23'23" WEST LIZAVING SAID EAST LINE 82.73 FEET: THENCE SOUTH
2*50'03" WEST 83.33 FEET TO THE POINT OF BREGINNING. CONTAINING 1.15 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
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CLERK’S CERTIFICATE SRR
JIJUL -1 B2 39

STATE OF ARKANSAS)

) ss o
COUNTY OF SALINE ) ’-m&U.L.f

I, Cindy Stracener, City Clerk of the City of Benton, hereby certify that the attached and
foregoing is a true, full and correct copy of Ordinance 44 of 2019 adopted at a regular
scheduled meeting of the Benton City Council held June 24, 2019; and the same appears

on file, and of record, in my office.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporation
seal of said City, this 1st day of July 2019.

Lndediacore™

Cindy St#cener, City Clerk

Seal



ORDINANCE NO. &4 or2019

AN ORDINANCE
' ANNEXING CERTAIN TERRITORY INTO THE
CITY OF BENTON, SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS; DECLARING AN
* EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, Havens Development Company, LLC. filed aPetition with
County Court of Saline County, Atkansas, to annex certaie contiguous property
hereinafter desctibad, to the City of Benton, Saline County, Arkansas, and

WIHERBAS, on Januay 6, 2019, in case nurgber CASE # CC2019-3, Joff
Arey, County Judge, determined that said Iﬁeﬁﬁou should be granted aud that the
property hereinafter described should be reloased from Satine Countyand annexed
to the corporate imits of the City of Benton, Saline County, Atkansss; and

WHEREAS, more than thirty (30 days) has expired since entry of said order
and the City of Benton desires o accept said property into the City,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY-THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CIT'Y OF BENTON, ARKANBAS:

SECTION 1: Thatthe property hereinafier described be annexed and made part of
the City of Benton, Saline County, Arkansas, and is to be included in Ward 5 and
zonsd R-Z Single Family District Detached Housing and is deseribed as follows, to
wit: '

{Parcel 001-04162-000}

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AS SURVEYED PROPERTY DESCRIP I‘ION AS
SURVEYED

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE
14 WEST, SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS




COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER O3 THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE
NORTH 88°32126" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF 83,10 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 88°3226" WEST
CONTINUING ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE 164.10 FEET; THENCE NORTH
11°02'47* BAST LEAVING SAID SOUTH LINE 253.49 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 76°56'37" EAST 92.34 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°11'35" WEST
46.78 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINL OF A
PROPOSED ROAD; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE
THE FOLLOWING COURSES: S0UTH 55°06'59" EAST 3.19 FEET; THENCE
ALOMG A CURVE WITH AN ARC LENGTH OF 86.03 FEET, CONCAVE
NORTHERLY WITH A RADIUS OF 150.00 FEET, WITH A CHORD
BEARING OF SOUTH 71°32'50" EAST, WITH A CHORD LENGTH OF 84.86
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 87°58'41" EAST 36.99 FEET TO A POINT ON THE
BAST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST
QUARTER; THENCE SOUTH 02°35'01" WEST ALONG SAID EAST LINE
168.17 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°23'23" WEST LEAVING SAIDEAST
LINE 82.73 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 02°50'03" WEST 83.33 FEETTO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 1.15 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. THIS
LEGAL DESCRIPTION WAS PROVIDED BY GRANTOR.

SECTION 2: Tt is hereby found and determined that an immediate passage of this
Ordinance iz necessary for residential development, which will beefit the growth
of the city and local economy; THEREFORE, an emergency is hereby declared to
exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after iis passage
and approval, '

PASSED AND APPROVED@is JY  dayof JUNE. 2019,

ol oo

Mayor

City Clgk




IN THE COUNTY COURT OF SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS
- NG.CC2019-3

IN THE MATTER OF ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN |

TERRITORY CONTIGUOUS TO THE CITY OF BENTON, ARKANSAS

FINAL ORDER

Comes for hearing the Petition of Havens Development Company, LLC, who is the one hundred
percent (100%) property owner of portions of Section 17, Township | South, Range 14 West, asking that
the following territory be annexed to the City of Benton, Saline County, Arkansas, to-wit:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION, SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT “A”

After reviewing the documents and evidence, the Court finds:

1. That the requirements of A.C.A. § 14-40-609 have been complied with and the annexation is in
all respects proper; and

2. The annexation is hereby confirmed.

THEREFORE the Court hereby ORDERS, JUDGES, and DECREES that this Annexation is proper and
is confirmed. '

Saline County Judge

21219

Date
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EXHIBIT “A -+ = e e e
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AS SURVEYED

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 17,
TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 14 WEST, SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OS THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE NORTH 88°32'26" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF 83,10 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 88°32'26" WEST CONTINUING ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE
164.10 FEET; THENCE NORTH 11°02'47" EAST LEAVING SAID SOUTH LINE 253.49 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
76°56'37" EAST 92.34 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°11'35" WEST 46.78 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH
RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF A PROPOSED ROAD; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE THE
FOLLOWING COURSES: SOUTH 55°06'59" EAST 3.19 FEET; THENCE ALONG A CURVE WiTH AN ARC
LENGTH OF 86.03 FEET, CONCAVE NORTHERLY WITH A RADIUS OF 150,00 FEET, WITH A CHORD
BEARING OF SOUTH 71°32'50" EAST, WITH A CHORD LENGTH OF 84.86 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 87°58'41"
EAST 36.99 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST
QUARTER; THENCE SOUTH 02°35'01" WEST ALONG SAID EAST LINE 168.17 FEET; THENCE NORTH
88°23'23" WEST LEAVING SAID EAST LINE 82.73 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 02°50'03" WEST 83.33 FEETTO
THE POINT QF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 1.15 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.



